
DocuSign Envelope lD: 08D2A7E7-C5164699-BBE4-6E0A4F3C375C

Ordinance
Vetsion 3.2 ,a,leasc,d on VUl
Use for all Ordinanes including: TRO, Budget, Zonlng, Declantions,
Trust lndenturps, atc.

til

CITY COUNCIL USE ONLY
Date Received:

Committee Date:
lstAgenda Date:

Prlmary Details
Dcfi. Trac*lng No.

Tracking #:

D Scanned

O Posted

CLERK USE ONLY

o.2A7zCommitlee:
Hearing Date:

2nd Agenda Date:

All departnrent liems rcqulrlng Council apprcval must be submltled through the llayofs Offlce.

Board Approval Other Board Name

Emall

tpitts@cityoft ulsa.org

Item

Glty Councll Approvrl

9Yes O No

Phone

(918)-s96-7366
Dopartmont
Finance

Contact Name

Tammy Pitts

Sublec{ (Dercrlptlon)
2O22Exganding Access to Sexual Assault Forensic Examinations
Grant Appropr

Sectlon Townrhlp

Block Addre$

Arnendlng Ord. No. TRO Tltle No.

Gouncll Dlrtrlct Zonlng No.

Budget
Fundlng Source(r)

Ordlnlnc. Typo

Budget Amendment

Range Lot

BA / CT Number
8A24261658

Prop€rtyNon-Proporty

PUD No. Plannlng Olitrlct

Natlonal lnsUtute of Juetlce Research, Evaluatlon, and Development Prclec't Grants
Subfund/Subiund212612O'182 Erpandlng Accegs to Sexual Assault Forenslc Examlnatlons

Grant:

Approvals @
TOTAL:

DocuSlgnod by:

Ilepartmont:
Legal:

Board:
Mayor:
Other:

/,tts

$500,000.00

@
$500,000.00

LL/t7 /2022
Date:
Date:
Date:
Date:
Date:

TRO Subtltle



DocuSign Envelope lD: 08D2A7E7 -C51 6-4699-88E4-6E0A4F3C375C

Policy Statement
Background lnformatlon
This Ordinance will appropriate $500,000.00, recognized revenue received through a Department of Justice 2022 Expanding Access to
Sexual Assault Forensic Examinations Grant Program (Munis grant#23210), awarded to the Tulsa Police Department within the National
lnstitute of Justice Research, Evaluation, and Development Project Grants SubFund (Subfund 2426).The purpose of this program is to
establish or expand sexual assault examination programming, including sexual assault nurse examiner programming and sexual assault
forensic examiner programming, that focuses on improving the provision of sexual assault care using a community-based approach. The
program furthers the funding agency'is mission by increasing the quality and quantity of services available to victims of sexual assault. The
funds will be used for salary for the Project Coordinator, Statewide Sexual Assault Nurse Examiner (SANE) Coordinator, and Statewide
Clinical Coordinator; pay nurses to mentor inexperienced nurses through a telehealth system; travel; and supplies.
There is no match required for this grant.

Summation of the Requested Action
Request that the Mayor and Council approve the attached Budget Amendment Ordinance, 8A24261658, $500,000.00.

Emergency Clause?

OYes
OHo

Reason for Emergency Clause

Processing lnformation for City Clerk's Office
Post Execution Processing
O Mail vendor copy (addt'l signature copies attached)
D Must be filed with other governmental entity
D Addtl governmental entity approval(s) required

Additional Routing and Processlng Details

Set as Original Budget: Yes to all

FederalCFDA 16.560



DocuSign Envelope lD: 08D2A7E7-C516{699-88E4-6E0A4F3C375C

(Published in the Tulsa World

2022)

ORDINANCE NO

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2022-23 BUDGET
OF THE CITY OF TULSA, OKLAHOMA, TO MAKE SUPPLEMENTAL
APPROPRIATIONS OF FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS AND
ZERO CENTS ($500,000.00) FROM GRANT REVENUES TO BE
RECEIVED FROM THE OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WITHIN THE NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF JUSTICE RESEARCH,
EVALUATION, AND DEVELOPMENT PROJECT GRANTS SUBFUND
(SUBFUND 2426), AS FOLLOWS:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF TULSA:

Section 1. That the Fiscal Year 2022-23 Budget of the City of Tulsa, Oklahoma,
be and it is hereby amended to make supplemental appropriations of Five Hundred
Thousand Dollars andZero Cents ($500,000.00) from grant revenues to be received from
The Oklahoma Department of Justice within the National lnstitute of Justice Research,
Evaluation, and Development Project Grants Subfund (Subfund 2426)

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF JUSTICE RESEARCH, EVALUATION, AND
DEVELOPMENT PROJECT GRANTS SUBFUND

Personal Services
Other Services
Material & Supplies
Capital

Total lncrease

$ 25,989.00
$ 456,256.00
$ 10,310.00
$ 7,445.00

$___500*000-00

2.12{r-0 IJ('ll slg
(l I l5:lrll)

POLICE DEPARTMENT



Docusign Envelope lD: 08D2A7E7-C51H699-BBE4-6E0A4F3C375C

Section 2. That this ordinance shall take effect immediately from and after its
adoption and approval.

Adopted by the Council
Date

Chair of the Council

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

Received by the Mayor: at
Time

G. T. Bynum, Mayor

By
Secretary

Approved by the Mayor of the City of Tulsa, Oklahoma,
Date

Time

Mayor

(Seal)

ATTEST

City Clerk

APPROVED

City Attorney

212(r-0 I

at

2
J( llislg

( I 1,,r5,2022 )

Date


